Internal Rate of Return (IRR)
Pre-Tax

% 40.516

22.7 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis methodology, using one-factor-at-a-time (OAT), involves changing one input

variable, keeping others at their baseline (nominal) values, and then returning the variable to its

nominal value. This is repeated for each of the other inputs in the same way.

OAT sensitivity analysis of the project key variables (CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price changing

+/- 20%) was conducted to illustrate the impact of changes on the corresponding values of NPV

and IRR.

The results of the sensitivity analysis, at an 8% discount rate, are presented in Table 22-3 to Table

22-5, and Figures 22-1 to 22-4.

Sensitivity of NPV and IRR to the CAPEX increase and decrease by 20% from the Base Case, is

shown in Table 22-3. It must be noted that some of the OPEX items are percentages of the

CAPEX. However, for the sensitivity of the CAPEX variation, the OPEX has been kept at their

baseline (nominal) values.

Standard Lithium Ltd. SW Arkansas Lithium Project PEA Page 178

Table 22-3. Sensitivity analysis to CAPEX variation

Overview
Case 1
Base Case (US$)

Case 2
CAPEX – 20% (US$)

Case 3
CAPEX + 20% (US$)

Capital Cost (CAPEX) 869,867,494 695,893,995 1,043,840,992

Net Present Value (NPV) Post-Tax 1,965,427,000 2,089,920,000 1,840,935,000

Net Present Value (NPV) Pre-Tax 2,830,190,000 2,972,920,000 2,687,460,000

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Post-Tax 32.05% 38.39% 27.55%

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Pre-Tax 40.52% 48.56% 34.81%

Sensitivity of NPV and IRR to the OPEX increase and decrease by 20% from the Base Case, is

shown in Table 22-4.

Table 22-4. Sensitivity analysis to OPEX variation

Overview
Case 1
Base Case (US$)

Case 2
OPEX – 20% (US$)

Case 3
OPEX + 20% (US$)

Average Operating Cost (OPEX) 83,405,480 66,724,384 100,086,576

Net Present Value (NPV) Post-Tax 1,965,427,000 2,056,430,000 1,874,425,000

Net Present Value (NPV) Pre-Tax 2,830,190,000 2,954,481,000 2,705,899,000

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Post-Tax 32.05% 32.97% 31.11%

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Pre-Tax 40.52% 41.69% 39.33%

Sensitivity of NPV and IRR to the products selling price increase and decrease by 20% from the

Base Case, is shown in Table 22-5.

Table 22-5. Sensitivity analysis to product price variation

Overview
Case 1
Base Case (US$)

Case 2
Revenue – 20% (US$)

Case 3
Revenue + 20% (US$)

Average Selling Price US$/Tonne LHM
over lifetime of project

19,068 15,254 22,882

Net Present Value (NPV) Post-Tax 1,965,427,000 1,355,413,000 2,575,442,000

Net Present Value (NPV) Pre-Tax 2,830,190,000 1,995,697,000 3,664,683,000

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Post-Tax 32.05% 25.58% 38.12%

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) Pre-Tax 40.52% 32.31% 48.22%

Sensitivity of Post-Tax NPV to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, and Selling Price by +/-20% is

illustrated in Figure 22-1.

Standard Lithium Ltd. SW Arkansas Lithium Project PEA Page 179

Figure 22-1. Net present value post tax sensitivity

Sensitivity of Pre-Tax NPV to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, and Selling Price by +/-20% is

illustrated in Figure 22-2.

Figure 22-2. Net present value pre-tax sensitivity

Sensitivity of Post-Tax IRR to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, and Selling Price by +/-20% is

illustrated in Figure 22-3.

Standard Lithium Ltd. SW Arkansas Lithium Project PEA Page 180